

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 354 OF 2008

MANGI LAL ... Appellant(s)
VERSUS
MOHAN RAM AND ORS ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

This is an Appeal by Special Leave Petition granted vide this Court's order dated 18.2.2008.

It is submitted that Service of Notice of Lodgment of petition of Appeal is complete on all the six respondents and they are represented by Ms. Pratibha Jain and Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocates respectively.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same are available in Court room for reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The Counsel for the Appellant did not file the additional documents in the appeal above mentioned and the instant appeal was listed before the Court of Registrar under Pre-final hearing on 15.7.2011 when the following order was passed:

"Service is complete. Original records received. No additional documents have been filed. No pre-hearing steps. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rules."

It is submitted that Mr. P.K. Chakraverty, counsel for the appellant since expired, notice regarding alternative arrangements was issued to sole appellant.

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time regarding service of notice of alternative arrangements in respect of sole appellant and finally on 18.3.2013 when the following order was passed:

"Notice of alternative arrangements was issued to the sole appellant on 27.08.12 and thereafter again on 31.1.13. Still the notices of alternative arrangement of the appellant are awaited. Both the respondents are served and appearing through counsel. In the light of the Circular dated 1.09.1995 I feel that no purpose will be served by awaiting service on alternative arrangement on the appellant.

Appellant may make alternative arrangement if any. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted that after passing the above order, A.D. card duly signed has been received from sole appellant with regard to service of notice of alternative arrangements but no one has entered appearance on behalf of appellant so far.

The appeal above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 11th day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Ms. Pratibha Jain, Advocate
34, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D
2. Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
29, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I, N.D

c2/sv

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR